
Meeting Cabinet (Housing) Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 4th July, 2018 at 4.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2018 (less exempt 
minute) (Pages 5 - 8)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

Public Document Pack





BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  The Future of Homelessness Services and Support in Winchester (Pages 9 - 
18)

Key Decision (CAB3054(HSG))

7.  Proposed Disabled Facility Grant Policy Update (Pages 19 - 72)

Key Decision (CAB3051(HSG))

8.  Expansion of HMO Mandatory Licensing (Pages 73 - 84)

Key Decision (CAB3052(HSG))

9.  Asset Management Strategy (Pages 85 - 104)

Key Decision (CAB3053(HSG))

10.  Housing Revenue Account and Housing Capital Programme Outturn 2017/18 
(Pages 105 - 126)

Key Decision (CAB3036(HSG))

11.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following items of business because it is likely 
that, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of 'exempt information' as defined by Section 100 (I) and Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972.

12.  Exempt minute of the previous meeting held 26 March 2018 (Pages 127 - 
128)

L Hall
Legal Services Manager

26 June 2018

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848235   Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk



Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Horrill (The Leader with Portfolio for Housing)
Brook
Miller

Deputy: Ashton

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Berry, McLean, Power and Scott, Burns (Non-voting Deputy)

TACT representatives 

Mr M Fawcitt and Mrs M Gill, Mrs S Downs (Non-elected, Non- voting Deputy)

In the event of any of the standing or deputy or deputy member not being available 
for a particular meeting, another member of Cabinet will be selected in alphabetical 
rotation by the Legal Services Manager to substitute for the standing member.

Quorum = 3 members

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion.  If your question relates to an 
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant 
item.  Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a 
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  If several people wish 
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on 
everyone's behalf.  As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be 
operated. 

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak.  Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.

The names of members of the public etc  who have registered to address committee 
meetings will appear in the minutes as part of t
[...]
t of a future report.

On behalf of TACT, Mrs Gill confirmed that the report had been considered at 
a recent TACT meeting and its recommendations supported.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

Page 6



3

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress made within the Empty Homes 
Strategy be noted. 

2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting 
investigating further other possible options for bringing empty homes 
back into use.

3. That the limitation of the current enhanced options be 
noted and the continuation of the current ‘case to case’ approach to 
bringing empty homes back into use be supported.

6. CONTRACT AWARD FOR NEW HOMES MAYLES LANE, KNOWLE (LESS 
EXEMPT APPENDICES)
(Report CAB3024(HSG) refers)

The Head of New Homes Delivery introduced the report and advised that  FE 
Chase (the lowest tenderer) had previously completed four schemes for the 
Council to a good quality. Since the initial proposals for the scheme had been 
approved in 2016, some delays had occurred due to various ecological issues 
which required various actions to be taken.  If the report was approved, it was 
anticipated that work could commence on site May 2018 with completion due 
in approximately March 2019.

The Committee moved in exempt session to consider the information 
contained in the two exempt appendices to the report, before returning to 
open session to consider the report recommendations. 

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Corporate Head of Housing be authorised to 
enter into a design and build contract to construct 13 properties at 
Mayles Lane, Knowle, Wickham with FE Chase & Son Ltd for the sum 
of £1,858,275.36.  

2. That in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 6.4, 
capital expenditure of up to £2,075,775.36 including the contingency 
referred to in Exempt Appendix 1, paragraph 2.2 and estimated fees be 
approved.

3. That the tenure mix of, 11 flats and houses for affordable 
rent and 2 shared ownership houses is approved.

Page 7



4

7. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

## Contract award for new 
homes, Mayles Lane, 
Knowle (exempt 
appendices)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

8. CONTRACT AWARD FOR NEW HOMES MAYLES LANE, KNOWLE 
(EXEMPT APPENDICES)
(Report CAB3024(HSG) refers)

The Committee considered the content of the two exempt appendices which 
contained the tender report and viability summary (detail in exempt minute).

Following general discussion about the different procurement options 
available to the Council for Housing related matters, it was agreed that a 
Member Briefing be arranged on this subject.

The meeting commenced at 4.30pm and concluded at 5.40pm. 

Page 8



CAB3054(HSG)
CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: THE FUTURE OF HOMELESSNESS SERVICES AND SUPPORT 
IN WINCHESTER

4 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEADER WITH PORTFOLIO FOR HOUSING 
SERVICES 

Contact Officer:  Gillian Knight     Tel No: 01962 848 577 Email 
gknight@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report sets out Hampshire County Council’s Transformation to 2019 (T19) 
review of local Social Inclusion Services and the potential impact on Homelessness 
services in the district of the anticipated reduction in resources as a result of the 
County review. The report considers options for additional investment making use of 
the Flexible Homelessness Grant the Council receives annually, either to co-
commission services with the County Council or to commission them directly through 
the Council’s own grant process to future proof the City Council’s homelessness 
services. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Committee support the principle of “co-commissioning” of support 
services in partnership with Hampshire County Council.

2. That the Homelessness Prevention Fund Reserve and Flexible 
Homelessness Grant be used to fund the commissioning of community and 
floating support services and that a detailed spending plan be brought back to 
this Committee to approve proposals for 2019 and beyond. 

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing be authorised to respond to the 
Hampshire County Council consultation on proposed changes to 
Homelessness Support Services (Social Inclusion Services) on the basis of 
the above recommendations.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



CAB3054(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Delivering quality housing options is the one of the five strategic outcomes of 
the Council’s strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The housing options service in 2017/18 received a ring fenced Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Flexible 
Homelessness Support Grant (FHSG) of £104,246 to support the new 
Homelessness Reduction Act and subsequent statutory duties.  

2.2 The Council has for a number of years received Homelessness Prevention 
Fund grant each year and currently has over £400,000 held in reserve.  In 
addition, it now also receives “Flexible Homelessness Grant” each year 
(£119,945 for 18/19 and £154,479 for 19/20).  It also received a one-off grant 
to assist with the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act (£9,202 
for data work and £27,430 to assist with the new burdens on the Council).

2.3 This report recommends that this
[...]
sabled Facilities Grant Policy was approved by Cabinet (Housing) Committee 
in July 2017. The policy included the award of discretionary grants based on need 
and did not propose a maximum award; all funding through the Better Care Fund 
grant received annually to support this work.

The July 2017 report and the Policy it approved did not clarify delegations and 
approval processes for grants in excess of £30,000.  Whilst grants above this 
amount are limited and exceptional, there are some circumstances where a housing 
adaptation can achieve significant savings to the overall public purse (through early 
discharge from hospital for example). This report makes minor amendments to the 
Policy and recommends appropriate delegations to officers to review grant 
applications.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the policy not to cap discretionary grants be approved.

2. That for grants larger than £30k, full specifications and drawings are required 
for approval by a pre-appointed officer panel (which should include a Council 
appointed Quantity Surveyor).

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing be given delegated authority to approve 
grants up to £100,000, subject to consultation with Portfolio Holder and 
appropriate panel approval.

4. That in event of a larger than £100k grant, the Portfolio Holder for Housing be 
given authority to approve via a Portfolio Holder Decision Notice.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



CAB3051(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Council’s Housing Strategy 2017/18 – 2022/23 has stated priorities to: 

Improve the housing circumstances of vulnerable and excluded households.

Support local people accessing high quality and affordable housing which 
meet their needs.

Promote independence and support the creation of accessible homes and 
accessible environments, in particular helping people with disabilities and 
those with support needs get the accommodation and support they need.

This report identifies how the Disabled Facilities Gr
[...]
ouncil’s responsibility limited to assessing need, ensuring proposals are 
valid and paying the grant to the applicant.  However, as many applicants are 
not in a position to administer works, the Council does offer a full procurement 
and administration service and charges a set percentage (currently 12.5%) 
against the costs of DFGs for costs of administration. Whenever the Council 
takes on this service, all procurement is conducted in accordance with the 
Council’s Contracts  Procedure Rules.

3.5 The policy for discretionary grants approved by Cabinet (Housing) Committee 
in July 2017 (CAB2937 ref) did not propose a cap on discretionary grants but 
determined they should be assessed based on need. The report and the 
policy did not determine any specific delegations to officers regarding 
approval of grants.  However, it is not considered appropriate for each grant to 
be subject to individual committee decisions and delegated authority is 
therefore sought as follows:

a) For mandatory and discretionary grants up to £30,000 to be 
determined by the Head of Housing Options

b) Discretionary grants up to £100,000 to be determined by the Corporate 
Head of Housing, subject to consultation with Portfolio Holder and 
appropriate panel approval.

c) That in event of a larger than £100k grant, the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing be given authority to approve via a Portfolio Holder Decision 
Notice.

3.6 For each of the above, all grant proposals should be subject to review and 
initial approval by an officer panel including the Corporate Head of Housing, 
Head of Housing Options, and Council’s Occupational Therapist and 
Surveyor.

3.7 It is proposed that for any grant in excess of £50,000, the grant only be 
awarded subject to a charge being placed on the property for the grant to be 
repaid if the occupant disposes of the property within 5 years of the grant 
award. This would need to be agreed by the occupant prior to any grant being 
awarded.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATI
[...]
infrastructure
Deal with repairs and heating problems 
potential handyperson service

Removal of means test for works below 
£5,000
Integrate DFG function into Intermediate 
care/Reablement services
Housing MOT
Enhancement of in house nursing and 
residential settings
Discretionary loans
Potentially removing the ceiling for an 
individual grant award.

Page 70



CAB3051(HSG)
Appendix 2

Page 50

FORM OF ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT

The Recipient has considered and is pleased to accept the Council’s above 
offer of grant on the terms and conditions stated above and the [undersigned] 
is duly authorised and empowered to [sign] this acceptance.

SIGNED     ……………………………………………

        Duly authorised on behalf of …………………………    

                                           

DATE        ……………………………………

SIGNED  

Duly authorised on behalf of Hampshire County Council 

DATE  

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3052 (HSG)
CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: EXPANSION OF HMO MANDATORY LICENSING

4 JULY 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEADER WITH PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
HOUSING SERVICES 

Contact Officer:  Kevin Reed    Tel No: 01962 848 381 Email 
kreed@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Government has passed legislation that widens the scope of mandatory 
licensing for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) from 1st October 2018. This is 
‘The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Prescribed Description)(England) 
Order 2018’.

The report outlines the purpose of the expansion of HMO licensing and the benefits 
this will offer to the Council, occupants and neighbourhoods where HMO’s are 
located.  It also recommends an appropriate fee aimed at full cost recovery and the 
additional resources required to administer the additional work.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the new requirements resulting from the changes introduced by the new 
legislation to expand HMO mandatory licensing be noted.

2. That the HMO licence fee be set at £900 (per 5 year licence)

3. That the additional resource requirements be supported

4. That the Corporate Head of Housing, in consultation with the Corporate Head 
of Resources, be authorised to negotiate terms with Idox for the provision of 
additional licensing software to support the administration of the additional 
licensing, as set out in the report, and a Direction be made under Contracts 
Procedure Rule 2.4 a) accordingly.

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



CAB3052(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Council Strategy recognises ‘Delivering Quality Housing Options’ as one 
of the 5 key themes within the strategy.

1.1 The expansion of HMO mandatory licensing will help raise standards in 
certain HMOs where they are occupied by a minimum of five individuals 
forming 2 or more households, regardless of the number of storeys and which 
currently are exempt. The change is the fact that from October, the number of 
storeys will no longer relevant to the definition of a HMO.

1.2 The Council Strategy details that it will be delivered with a number of core 
principles in mind including ‘Innovation, Improvement and Investment’ and 
these three principles will help guide the required delivery of the expanded 
HMO licensing regime. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The Housing Act 2004 allows the Council to set a fee to meet the full costs 
associated with the issuing of a HMO licence. Such fees should not generate 
a profit for the Council but should be a true reflection of the cost of the 
considerable work involved in the preparation and issuing of a HMO licence 
and the ongoing delivery and operational costs. This is in order to avoid a 
shortfall in the funding of the scheme and prevent a drain on other general 
fund service budgets or council tax.

2.2 The proposed cost of an HMO licence for a 5 year period is £900. The fee is 
comparable with other local authorities in Hampshire which range from a fee 
charged by Eastleigh Borough Council of £785 to Hart Council
[...]
23 November 
2016 and for members to approve the future priorities for the strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That members note the progress made against priorities outlined and agree 
the future priorities set out in Appendix 2. 

2. That the existing property value thresholds included in the Property Disposal 
policy be amended and approved as set out in this report.

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Corporate Head of Resources and the Leader with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing to review the scope of the Southampton City 
Council ‘ECO and Green Deal Delivery Scheme’ Framework and, if eligibility 
and compliance criteria met in accordance with Contracts Procedure Rules, to 
sign up to the framework to support work to improve the energy efficiency of 
non traditional housing stock. 

4. That the Wise Move incentive payment scheme be increased to £2,500 per 
household for each move for a trial period of 12 months. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



CAB3053(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 That the Council delivers quality housing options by delivering good housing 
stock condition and energy performance for Council-owned dwellings that 
meet the decent homes standard; plus being able to respond to the need to 
provide more affordable housing in the district. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The current investment plan is already in place to ensure the key priorities of 
the strategy are delivered. 

2.2 The HRA Budget and Business Plan continue to prioritise repairs to ensure 
we meet decent homes standards. Due to efficiencies; the current HRA 
Business Plan no longer predicts shortfalls in funding over next 5 years. See 
HRA Outturn Report (CAB3036(HSG)) for further details.

2.3 The high value void levy initially proposed by the Government in 2016 is now 
widely expected to not be introduced at all; therefore no further allowance has 
been made in the HRA Business Plan. February Cabinet (Ho
[...]
e is recommended to the policy for acquisitions.  Whilst no 
proposals have been considered as part of this policy to date, the 
purchase of ex-council properties is a potentially positive and 
reasonable use of retained right to buy receipts which the Council has 
to commit within three years of receipt or otherwise pay back to 
Government. 

c) Procurement – Housing Quality Network (HQN) have been 
commissioned to complete a review of housing maintenance 
procurement to develop a clear procurement strategy for housing 
maintenance, improvement and development.

d) Energy efficiency ratings – very few properties (30) were identified as 
being rated ‘E and below’ (13 of which had previously refused energy 
improvement works). All but £44k of work required to achieve ‘D’ 
ratings for these homes is already included in the next 5-yr 
maintenance budget forecast.  

Within those rated E and below are some of the Council’s ‘Swedish’ 
timber framed housing.  With a view to improving the energy 
performance of all 26 ‘Swedish’ dwellings in the stock, grant funding 
opportunities for external wall insulation are being explored.  The ‘ECO 
and Green Deal Delivery Scheme’ Framework administered by 
Southampton City Council could provide access to pre-tendered and 
competitive proposals for completing these works and it is 
recommended that the Corporate Head of Housing be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Corporate Head of Resources and 
the Leader with the Portfolio Holder for Housing to review the scope of 
the framework and, if eligibility and compliance criteria met, as 
Contracts Procedure Rules, to sign up to the framework to support this 
work. 

e) Sheltered – completion of a programme of conversions and common 
room upgrades. 

Page 91



CAB3053(HSG)

f) Garages – completed review of development potential of all garage 
sites. Most sites found to be unsuitable for development, those sites 
which are appropriate for further investigation, includin
[...]
utturn figures for 2017/18 as detailed in Appendices 1 
and 2;

2. Notes the carry forward items from 2017/18 and approves the Re-forecast 
HRA Budget for 2018/19 as detailed in Paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 3;

3. Approves the provision of up to £100,000 for costs related to the rollout of 
Universal Credit in the Winchester area with delegated authority to the 
Corporate Head of Housing to spend as required;

4. Notes the Housing capital programme outturn for major works and new build 
developments as detailed in Paragraphs 11.5 to 11.6 and Appendices 4 & 5;

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



CAB3036(HSG)

5. Approves the funding of the HRA capital programme as detailed in Paragraph 
11.8 and Appendix 6;

6. Supports the re-forecast capital programme budget of £17,606,400 for 
2018/19 in Paragraphs 11.9 to 11.12 of the report and detailed in Appendix 7;

7. Approves the additional expenditure required to complete the Mitford Road 
development as detailed in Paragraph 11.12.d);

8. Approves the proposal detailed in paragraph 11.12.m) to buy back former 
Right to Buy properties in line with the Asset Management policy to ensure 
the full use of 1-4-1 Right to Buy receipts in 2018/19.

9. That the Corporate Head of Housing, in consultation with the Corporate Head 
of Resources, be authorised to negotiate terms with Galliford Try’s 
mechanical and electrical equipment advisor and installer at Chesil Lodge for 
the provision of the first year’s support for specialist systems as detailed in 
Paragraph 11.2.iv) in the report, and a Direction be made under Contracts 
Procedure Rule 2.4 a) accordingly.

Page 106



CAB3036(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Providing good quality housing and new affordable homes is a strategic 
priority for the Council and effective resource management is key to achieving 
this objective. Regular updates to our financial forecasts and HRA Business 
Plan allows for the continuing success of our repairs service and the ability to 
[...]

New Build Total (14,632,000) 5,332,000 (9,300,000)

Total Capital Programme (22,033,000) 4,286,600 (17,746,400)

Page 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2018 (less exempt minute)
	6 The Future of Homelessness Services and Support in Winchester
	7 Proposed Disabled Facility Grant Policy Update
	8 Expansion of HMO Mandatory Licensing
	9 Asset Management Strategy
	10 Housing Revenue Account and Housing Capital Programme Outturn 2017/18
	12 Exempt minute of the previous meeting held 26 March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4 July 2018

Attendance:

Councillors
Horrill (Chairman)

Brook Miller

TACT:

Mr M Fawcitt
Mrs M Gill

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Scott

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2018 (LESS 
EXEMPT MINUTE) 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 26 
March 2018, less exempt minute, be approved and adopted.

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made.

3.   THE FUTURE OF HOMELESSNESS SERVICES AND SUPPORT IN 
WINCHESTER 

(Report CAB3054(HSG) refers)

The Head of Housing Options and Allocations introduced the report and 
responded to questions from Members.  

During debate, Members endorsed the proposal to support co-commissioning of 
services with the County Council.  Members believed that this offered better 
value for money, provided a satisfactory deal could be reached.   The Chairman 
suggested that an all Member briefing be arranged to update all Councillors on 
the proposals.

Mrs M Gill (TACT) confirmed that the proposals had been discussed at a TACT 
briefing earlier in the year where they were generally supported.



2

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the principle of “co-commissioning” of support 
services in partnership with Hampshire County Council be 
supported.

2. That the Homelessness Prevention Fund Reserve 
and Flexible Homelessness Grant be used to fund the 
commissioning of community and floating support services and that 
a detailed spending plan be brought back to this Committee to 
approve proposals for 2019 and beyond. 

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing be authorised to 
respond to the Hampshire County Council consultation on 
proposed changes to Homelessness Support Services (Social 
Inclusion Services) on the basis of the above recommendations.

4.   PROPOSED DISABLED FACILITY GRANT POLICY UPDATE 
(Report CAB3051(HSG) refers)

The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report and outlined the reasons 
for the proposals.  He requested that Recommendation 3 be amended to delete 
the words “subject to consultation with Portfolio Holder and appropriate panel 
approval” as the intention was to give the Officer delegation up to £100,000.  
This was agreed.

The Chairman emphasised that the report proposed that there be no cap on the 
level of a grant.  The Corporate Head of Housing advised that if the 
recommendations were agreed, there was a current case that would required 
Portfolio Holder approval for a grant of approximately £250,000.

In response to questions, the Corporate Head of Housing advised that the 
underspend in the previous year was due to initial low demand for the grants.  
The Council were seeking to increase awareness and access to the grants and 
had employed an occupational therapist to assist with this process.  The grants 
were not available for adaptations to Council owned properties (these would be 
funded through the Housing Revenue Account, as appropriate).

During debate, Members highlighted the benefits of enabling a person to remain 
in their own home, both in terms of the individual/families directly affected and 
savings to the wider public purse.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:



3

1. That the policy not to cap discretionary grants be 
approved.

2. That for grants larger than £30k, full specifications 
and drawings are required for approval by a pre-appointed officer 
panel (which should include a Council appointed Quantity 
Surveyor).

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing be given 
delegated authority to approve grants up to £100,000.

 
4. That in event of a larger than £100k grant, the 

Portfolio Holder for Housing be given authority to approve via a 
Portfolio Holder Decision Notice.

5.   EXPANSION OF HMO MANDATORY LICENSING 
(Report CAB3052(HSG) refers)

The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report.  He advised that the fee 
proposed would enable the Council to fully cover the costs of implementing this 
new statutory licensing obligation.

In response to Members’ questions, the Corporate Head of Housing confirmed 
that measures were being taken to advertise the new licensing requirements, 
including details on the Council’s website and contacting all lettings agencies in 
the district.  Members suggested Housing Officers work closely with the 
Communications Team to increase publicity and awareness as widely as 
possible, for example by reaching occupiers of HMOs in addition to the 
landlords.  This was agreed.

The Committee also agreed a review should take place in one year’s time.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the new requirements resulting from the 
changes introduced by the new legislation to expand HMO 
mandatory licensing be noted.

2. That the HMO licence fee be set at £900 (per 5 year 
licence).

3. That the additional resource requirements be 
supported.

4. That the Corporate Head of Housing, in consultation 
with the Corporate Head of Resources, be authorised to negotiate 
terms with Idox for the provision of additional licensing software to 
support the administration of the additional licensing, as set out in 



4

the report, and a Direction be made under Contracts Procedure 
Rule 2.4 a) accordingly.

5. That a review be undertaken in one year’s time and a 
report be submitted to the Committee accordingly. 

6.   ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(Report CAB3053(HSG) refers)

The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report and outlined the reasons 
for the changes proposed.  He also responded to questions thereon.

In response to questions from the TACT representatives present, he advised that 
as part of the revised strategy, there would be a wider review of sheltered 
housing schemes.  The membership of the Asset Management Strategy Working 
Group currently consisted of Council Officers only, with no direct Councillor or 
TACT input.  He would give consideration to how the Working Group could 
report back to TACT through an appropriate Panel.  

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress made against priorities outlined 
and agree the future priorities set out in Appendix 2 be noted. 

2. That the existing property value thresholds included 
in the Property Disposal policy be amended and approved as set 
out in this report.

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing be given 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Corporate Head of 
Resources and the Leader with the Portfolio Holder for Housing to 
review the scope of the Southampton City Council ‘ECO and Green 
Deal Delivery Scheme’ Framework and, if eligibility and compliance 
criteria met in accordance with Contracts Procedure Rules, to sign 
up to the framework to support work to improve the energy 
efficiency of non traditional housing stock. 

4. That the Wise Move incentive payment scheme be 
increased to £2,500 per household for each move for a trial period 
of 12 months.

7.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
OUTTURN 2017/18 
(Report CAB3036(HSG) refers)



5

The Head of Housing Finance introduced the report and outlined the reasons for 
the main variances and proposals contained therein.  

On behalf of TACT, Mrs Gill thanked the Head of Housing Finance for a 
thorough explanation of the contents of the report at a recent TACT meeting.  
The Chairman echoed these thanks on behalf of the Committee.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the HRA Outturn figures for 2017/18 be 
approved as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2.

2. That the carry forward items from 2017/18 be noted 
the Re-forecast HRA Budget for 2018/19 be approved as detailed 
in Paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 3.

3. That the provision of up to £100,000 for costs related 
to the rollout of Universal Credit in the Winchester area be 
approved with delegated authority to the Corporate Head of 
Housing to spend as required.

4. That the Housing capital programme outturn for major 
works and new build developments as detailed in Paragraphs 11.5 
to 11.6 and Appendices 4 & 5 be noted.

5. That the funding of the HRA capital programme be 
approved, as detailed in Paragraph 11.8 and Appendix 6;

6. That the re-forecast capital programme budget of 
£17,606,400 for 2018/19 in Paragraphs 11.9 to 11.12 of the report 
and detailed in Appendix 7 be supported.

7. That the additional expenditure required to complete 
the Mitford Road development be approved, as detailed in 
Paragraph 11.12.d).

8. That the proposal detailed in paragraph 11.12.m) to 
buy back former Right to Buy properties in line with the Asset 
Management policy to ensure the full use of 1-4-1 Right to Buy 
receipts in 2018/19 be approved.



6

9. That the Corporate Head of Housing, in consultation 
with the Corporate Head of Resources, be authorised to negotiate 
terms with Galliford Try’s mechanical and electrical equipment 
advisor and installer at Chesil Lodge for the provision of the first 
year’s support for specialist systems as detailed in Paragraph 
11.2.iv) in the report, and a Direction be made under Contracts 
Procedure Rule 2.4 a) accordingly.

8.   EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is likely 
that, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

## Exempt minute of the 
previous  meeting

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

9.   EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 26 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 
26 March 2018 be approved and adopted.

The meeting commenced at 4.35 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm

Chairman


